lower (higher).

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

Movements in level 3 assets and liabilities during the current and previous financial year are set out below:

 Shares in

unlisted

 Contingent

Consideration

  entities

Consolidated  $'000  $'000

Balance at 1 July 2013  151  3,848

Amounts used  -   (1,608)

Balance at 31 December 2013  151   2,240

151

8,239 Balance at 1 July 2014

Unwinding of discount  -  712

Transfer to deferred settlement liability  -  (1,500)

Earn-out true up and amendment to Provisio commercial terms  -  1,664

Balance at 31 December 2014  151   9,115

19

Rubik Financial Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated half year financial statements

31 December 2014

Note 18. Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of contingent consideration, reasonably possible changes at 31 December 2014 and 30 June

2014 to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Effect in thousands AU$ Profit or Loss

 Increase Decrease

31 December 2014

EBITDA margin (5% movement) (2,042) 2,042

Risk-adjusted discount rate (1% movement) 151 (153)

30 June 2014

EBITDA margin (5% movement) (1,256) 1,256

Risk-adjusted discount rate (1% movement) 158 (155)

Note 19. Commitments

  Consolidated

  2014  2013

  $'000  $'000

Lease commitments - operating

Committed at the reporting date but not recognised as liabilities, payable:

Within one year  1,317   1,358

One to five years  2,205   2,829

  3,522   4,187

Capital commitments - Intangible assets

Committed at the reporting date but not recognised as liabilities, payable:

Within one year  350   350

One to five years  350   525

  700   875

Operating lease commitments includes contracted amounts for various office and plant and equipment under

non-cancellable operating leases expiring within 1 to 5 years with, in some cases, options to extend. The leases

have various escalation clauses. On renewal, the terms of the leases are renegotiated.

Capital commitments includes contracted amounts under the software licence agreement for Temenos T24.

20

Rubik Financial Limited
Notes to the financial statements
31 December 2014

Note 20. Events after the reporting period

On 2 February 2015, Rubik Financial Limited executed a binding Deed of Variation to amend the commercial

[…]

Converted to loan funded shares   (18,650)   -

Outstanding and exercisable at 31

December 2014   1,750 0.169

In April 2013, Rubik established an Employee Security Plan and has issued 2,000,000 share options under that plan.

As of 31 December 2014, there are 1,750,000 share options outstanding and these will expire on 12 April 2015

(750,000) and 12 April 2016 (1,000,000).  These share options are not covered by the loan funded shares changes

noted above.

23

Rubik Financial Limited
Notes to the financial statements
31 December 2014

Note 23. Reclassification of prior year comparatives

A reclassification of certain expenses is required in the December 2013 half-year financial statements to conform

to the current year presentation as this provides more relevant and reliable information.  The impact of the

reclassification is as follows:

In thousands of AUD 2013   2013

 Previously

reported

Change Restated

Data subscriptions before reclass - - -

Reclass from professional fees - 468 468

Data subscriptions - 468 468

Employee benefits expense before reclass 7,599 - 7,599

Reclass to share-based payments expense  - (66) (66)

Employee benefits expense  7,599 (66) 7,533

Share-based payments expense before reclass - - -

Reclass from employee benefits expense - 66 66

Share-based payments expense - 66 66

Professional fees before reclass 1,270 - 1,270

Reclass to data subscriptions - (468) (468)

Professional fees 1,270 (468) 802

Acquisition transition cost before reclass 507 - 507

Reclass to costs relating to acquisition activities - (507) (507)

Acquisition transition cost 507 (507) -

Costs relating to acquisition activities before reclass 149 - 149

Reclass from acquisition transition cost - 507 507

Costs relating to acquisition activities 149 507 656

The above reclassification has no impact on the overall net consolidated profit or profit per share, the condensed

consolidated statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in

equity, or the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year ended 31 December 2013; or the

condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2013.

24

Rubik Financial Limited
Notes to the financial statements
31 December 2014

Note 24. Related parties

Transactions with key management personnel